Baseline @kmD

0.7

0.75

0.8

0.85

0.9

0.95

1

90
%
-

ra
ng

e
of

si
n2

2Θ
12

Influence of Geo-Ν’s on Θ12 Htrue value: sin22Θ12=0.83L

true

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Baseline @kmD

0.7

0.75

0.8

0.85

0.9

0.95

1

90
%
-

ra
ng

e
of

si
n2

2Θ
12

Influence of Geo-Ν’s on Θ12 Htrue value: sin22Θ12=0.83L

Geo-Ν’s, 100 % error

Geo-Ν’s, 10 % error

No Geo-Ν’s

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Baseline @kmD

7�10-5

8�10-5

9�10-5

10�10-5

90
%
-

ra
ng

e
of
D

m
so

l
2

Influence of Geo-Ν’s on Dmsol
2 Htrue value: Dmsol

2
=8.2�10-5 eV2L

true

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Baseline @kmD

7�10-5

8�10-5

9�10-5

10�10-5

90
%
-

ra
ng

e
of
D

m
so

l
2

Influence of Geo-Ν’s on Dmsol
2 Htrue value: Dmsol

2
=8.2�10-5 eV2L

Geo-Ν’s, 100 % error

Geo-Ν’s, 10 % error

No Geo-Ν’s

Figure 3: Achievable precision to the parameters sin2 2θ12 (upper panel) and ∆m
2
21 (lower panel) at the

90% confidence level as a function of the baseline. The outer curves corresponds to the SMALL scenario,

while the inner ones show the achievable precision withe the LARGE scenario. The true values we have

chosen are indicated by the horizontal lines.

12

sin2 2θ12 LOPT [km] events/year precision (90% CL)
SMALL no-Geo ν’s 43.5 1866 (1026) +4.10%/-3.61%

10% error 57.5 2853 (514) +5.30%/-5.30%
100% error 59.4 2828 (488) +5.42%/-5.42%

LARGE no-Geo ν’s 40.0 27572 (26732) +0.60%/-0.36%
10% error 52.9 14405 (12065) +0.60%/-0.60%
100% error 55.0 13466 (11127) +0.72%/-0.60%

∆m2
21 LOPT [km] events/year precision (90% CL)

SMALL no Geo-ν’s 47.0 1655 (815) +3.05%/-3.54%
10% error 76.2 2729 (389) +5.37%/-5.73%
100% error 79.7 2717 (378) +5.49%/-5.85%

LARGE no Geo-ν’s 53.2 12757 (11917) +0.37%/-0.37%
10% error 65.0 11116 (8776) +0.37%/-0.37%
100% error 70.0 10589 (8250) +0.49%/-0.49%

Table 2: The achievable precision on the solar parameters sin2 2θ12 and ∆m
2
21 at the 90% confidence

level. Also shown are the optimal baselines and total (signal) event rates per year for the measurements

in the LARGE and SMALL scenarios. Note that for the LARGE scenario, the exact baseline is not so

important since one always has extremely high rates.

5 Conclusions

We have performed analytical and numerical calculations to estimate the potential of reactor
anti-neutrino disappearance measurements with a Large Liquid Scintillator Detector like
LENA. For the measurement of the small mixing angle sin2 2θ13, we have assumed the